

Case No. 23-16056

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ALETA GUTHREY, a conserved adult, through her conservator, Areta Guthrey, ARETA KAY GUTHREY, Conservator,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

ALTA CALIFORNIA REGIONAL CENTER, a California Non-Profit corporation, ON MY OWN INDEPENDENT LIVING SERVICES, INC., a California corporation, MARY MCGLADE, MICHELLE RAMIREZ, S.T.E.P., INC., a California corporation, TAMMY SMITH,
Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
No. 2:18-cv-01087
Honorable Morrison C. England, Jr.

**[TENDERED] BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* DISABILITY RIGHTS
EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND
AND ELEVEN OTHER ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY URGING REVERSAL AND REMAND TO CONFORM
TO CIRCUIT PRECEDENT**

Michelle Uzeta
Disability Rights Education
and Defense Fund
3075 Adeline Street, Suite 210
Berkeley, CA 94703
Ph: 510-644-2555
muzeta@dredf.org

Deborah Gettleman
McGuinness Law Group, PC
155 Grand Ave, Ste 900
Oakland, CA 94612-3767
Ph: 510-439-2953
dgettleman@mcguinness-legal.com

Amy Farr Robertson
Fox & Robertson, PC
1 Broadway, Suite B205
Denver, CO 80203
Ph: 303-917-1870
arob@foxrob.com

FULL LIST OF AMICI CURIAE

1. Disability Rights Education and Defense Fund
2. The Arc of the United States
3. Autistic Self Advocacy Network
4. Autistic Women & Nonbinary Network
5. The Coelho Center for Disability Law, Policy and Innovation
6. Disability Rights Advocates
7. Disability Rights California
8. Disability Rights Legal Center
9. Disability Law United
10. Disability Voices United
11. National Disability Rights Network
12. Youth Justice Education Clinic

Table of Contents

FULL LIST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
CONSENT OF THE PARTIES TO THE FILING	1
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(a)(2)	1
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. California Regional Centers and Their Vendors Are Places of Public Accommodation Providing Services Covered by Title III of the ADA.	4
A. Relevant Facts.	6
B. Regional Centers and Their Vendors are Places of Public Accommodation.....	7
C. The Plain Language of Title III Covers Services <i>of</i> Places of Public Accommodation, Not Just <i>in</i> Places of Public Accommodation.....	8
D. The Legislative History and Regulatory Interpretation of Title III Reinforce that the Services of Regional Centers and their Vendors are Covered by that Statute.	11
E. “Nexus” Means “Connected To,” Not “Occurring On The Premises Of”	13

F. California Regional Centers and Their Vendors are Open to the Public As Relevant Under Title III.	17
G. Regional Centers are Liable under Title III for Discrimination by their Vendors.....	20
II. The District Court Improperly Required a Viable Violation of Title III of the ADA as a Prerequisite for a Claim under Section 504.	21
III. The District Court Improperly Required a Viable Violation of Title III of the ADA as a Prerequisite for a Claim under the Unruh Act.....	23
IV. The District Court’s Decision Excludes Californians with Developmental Disabilities from Crucial Protections of Federal and State Law, Risking a Return to Historical Isolation and Inequality.....	26
A. People With IDD Are a Historically Marginalized and at-Risk Subset of the Disability Community.	28
B. The District Court’s Order Deprives Regional Center Clients of Legal Recourse for Violations of Their Civil Rights.....	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 598 U.S. 69, 43 S. Ct. 665 (2023)	8
<i>Brooks v. Lovisa Am., Ltd. Liab. Co.</i> , No. 220-CV-02493-TLN-KJN, 2022 WL 4387979 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2022).....	24
<i>Burks v. Poppy Constr. Co.</i> , 57 Cal.2d 463, 20 Cal. Rptr. 609, 370 P.2d 313 (1962)	24
<i>Carparts Distribution Ctr. v. Auto. Wholesaler’s Ass’n</i> , 37 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Castle v. Eurofresh, Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	28
<i>Doe v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Greenwood v. CompuCredit Corp.</i> , 615 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019)	10
<i>Guthrey v. Alta California Reg’l Ctr.</i> , 2023 WL 144792.....	3, 22, 25
<i>Indep. Living Res. v. Or. Arena Corp.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 698 (D. Or. 1997)	17
<i>Jamesson v. Citimortgage, Inc.</i> , No. SACV 10-550 DOC (MLGx), 2010 WL 11595909 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 14, 2010)	20
<i>Jankey v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (C.D. Cal. 1998)	18
<i>Jankey v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 212 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Johnson v. Boitano</i> , No. 21-CV-01402-SVK, 2021 WL 4818943 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2021)	18
<i>Licea v. J&P Park Acquisitions, Inc.</i> , No. CV 19-68-R, 2019 WL 1296876, at (C.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2019)	24
<i>Martin v. PGA Tour, Inc.</i> , 204 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2000)	17, 18, 19

<i>Martinez v. Adidas Am., Inc.</i> , No. EDCV 19-841 JGB (KKx), 2019 WL 3002864 (C.D. Cal. July 9, 2019).....	24
<i>Martinez v. San Diego Cty. Credit Union</i> , 50 Cal.App.5th 1048, 264 Cal. Rptr. 3d 600 (2020).....	23
<i>Melton v. Cal. Dep’t of Developmental Servs.</i> , No. 20-cv-06613-YGR, 2021 WL 5161929 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2021).....	20, 21
<i>Menkowitz v. Pottstown Mem’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 154 F.3d 113 (3d Cir.1998).....	18
<i>Munson v. Del Taco, Inc.</i> , 46 Cal.4th 661, 94 Cal. Rptr. 3d 685, 208 P.3d 623 (2009).....	23
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. Target Corp.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 946 (N.D. Cal. 2006) ...	9, 14, 15
<i>Parker v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 121 F.3d 1006 (6th Cir.1997)	14
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001).....	5, 7, 17, 26
<i>Rendon v. Bracketron Inc.</i> , No. 2:19-CV-8896-ODW (JEMx), 2020 WL 65075 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2020)	24
<i>Rendon v. Valleycrest Prods.</i> , 294 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2002)	15, 16
<i>Robles v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> , 913 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>Rousseve v. Shape Spa for Health & Beauty, Inc.</i> , 516 F.2d 64 (5th Cir.1975).....	16
<i>Smith v. YMCA</i> , 462 F.2d 634 (5th Cir.1972)	16
<i>Storman v. Alta Reg’l Ctr.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-0907-KJM-CKD PS, 2021 WL 4690726 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 6, 2021)	8, 9
<i>Stout v. YMCA</i> , 404 F.2d 687 (5th Cir.1968)	16
<i>Warfield v. Peninsula Golf & Country Club</i> , 10 Cal.4th 594, 42 Cal. Rptr. 2d 50, 896 P.2d 776 (1995).....	24
<i>Weinrich v. L.A. Cty. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 114 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000) ...	9, 13,

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1915(e).....8
29 U.S.C. § 794passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000a 15
42 U.S.C. §§ 12101passim
Cal. Civ. Code § 51passim
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code §§ 4500.....4, 26, 27, 30

Other Authorities

Alta, *Community Meetings* (last visited Jul. 11, 2024)7
Dep’t of Developmental Services Regional Centers.....6
Dep’t of Justice, *Title III Technical Assistance Manual*, § 1.2000 (last visited Jul. 11, 2024)13
H.R. REP. No. 101–485 (1990).....7, 26
James T. Hogan, *Community Housing Rights for the Mentally Retarded*, 1987 Det. C.L. Rev. 869 (1987)28
Sharaya L. Cabansag, *Defending Access to Community-Based Services for Individuals with Developmental Disabilities in the Wake of the “Great Recession,”* 55 How. L.J. 1025 (2012).....28
Stanley S. Herr, *The New Clients: Legal Services for Mentally Retarded Persons*, 31 Stan. L. Rev. 553 (1979).....28

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)..... 1
Fed. R. App. P. 32 1
Ninth Circuit Rule 28-2.6..... 1
Ninth Circuit Rule 32-1(e) 1

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 36.305(b) (2024)11
28 C.F.R. pt. 36, App. C (2023)8

CONSENT OF THE PARTIES TO THE FILING

FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(a)(2)
